
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4821

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 21, 2025


AMRUT 2.0 IN KARNATAKA


NO. 4821. DR. C N MANJUNATH:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP), Bangalore Metropolitan Region Development Authority (BMRDA) or the State Government of Karnataka has submitted proposals for junction improvement, signal synchronisation or flyover works under AMRUT 2.0 in areas such as RR Nagar and Konanakunte and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any funds have been sanctioned or technical assistance has been provided under the Urban Transport component by the

Government and if so, the details thereof, and

(c) whether the Government proposes to support comprehensive mobility planning for BBMP periphery zones and if so, the

details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)
2.0 scheme has been launched on 01 October 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities, enabling the cities to become 'self-reliant' and 'water secure'. Providing universal coverage of sewerage & septage management in 500 AMRUT cities is one of the major focus areas of AMRUT 2.0. Rejuvenation of water bodies, development of green spaces and parks are other components of the Mission. Under AMRUT 2.0, States/UTs are empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects within the broad framework of Mission guidelines.
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The State Government of Karnataka has informed that since there is no provision for junction improvements, signal synchronization and flyover works in the AMRUT 2.0 guidelines, no proposal in this regard is sent by the State under AMRUT 2.0.

(b) The details of funds sanctioned and released by the Government of India for the Bangalore Metro Rail Projects during the last three years is given in Annexure-I. The details of funds released under Urban Transport Planning and Capacity Building (UTPCB) Scheme of MoHUA during last five years are given in Annexure -II.

(c) No proposal seeking financial assistance for Comprehensive Mobility Plan (CMP) for BBMP periphery zones has been received during last five years in the Ministry. However, the State Government has informed that Government of Karnataka has approved the Comprehensive Mobility Plan (CMP) prepared by Directorate of Urban Land Transport (DULT) which includes strategies for BBMP periphery zones focusing on public transport with a planning horizon upto 2035.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4821 REGARDING “AMRUT 2.0 IN KARNATAKA”, DUE

FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.08.2025.


FUNDS SANCTIONED AND RELEASED BY GOVERNMENT OF INDIA FOR
THE BANGALORE METRO DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS


  (₹ in crore)


Sr
No

Name of Metro
Rail
Corporation

Funds
sanctioned
& released
during
2022-23

Funds
sanctioned &
released
during 2023-
24

Funds sanctioned
& released during
2024-25

1.  Bangalore
Metro (BMRCL)

4,041.61 3,617.16 4,814.58


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4821 REGARDING “AMRUT 2.0 IN KARNATAKA”, DUE

FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.08.2025.


Details of funds released under Urban Transport Planning and

Capacity Building (UTPCB) Scheme of MoHUA during last five years


S.No. Name of the Study Year Total

Cost of
the Study

(In ₹)

Share of
GoI

(In ₹)

Amount
released
till date

(In ₹)
1. Preparation of DPR

for the following
metro rail projects:
(i) Metro rail project
for 42 Km length
consisting of two
corridors  (a) JP
Nagar 4th Phase of
Hebbal (along ORR
west) (b) Hosahalli
to Kadabagere
(along Magadi
Road)
(ii) Metro rail
project for 37 Kms
from Sarjapur to
Hebbal

2022 450.88
Lakh (incl
GST)

225.44
Lakh (incl
GST)

88.694
Lakh

2. Preparation of CMP
for Mysuru City,
Karnataka

2024 61,13,804
(Incl GST)

61,13,804
(Incl GST)

12,22,761
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